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The main conclusions

e Most Romanians feel that the country is heading in the wrong direction (62% in
July as compared to 56% in January).

e Satisfaction about the standard of living is increasing (53% were content, as
compared to 48% in December, the same level that had been recorded in October
2015)

e Trustin the main political leaders stabilizes: Iohannis registers 36%, Ponta and
Ciolos - 30-31%, Basescu — 18%

e PSD moves towards attracting 41% of the votes, PNL moves towards 31%, the
distance between the top two competitors and the rest is significant.

e PMP crosses the 5% threshold. USB/R and UDMR are close to this limit, whereas
ALDE seems to have fallen under the representation threshold.

e Regarding the relation with Russia:

e There is fear of war, but it is not acute, especially in the context of the
appreciation for the Deveselu shield and the perception of an immediate
NATO back-up in the case of a prospective armed conflict.

e DPutin is seen as less credible than Obama.

e Even though generally Russia is not liked, the majority opinion favors a
prudent approach of the relation with this state, of increased economic
exchange and even of admiration for the “defensive” line taken by the Kremlin.

e Romanians prefer an increased influence of the EU, rather than of the US.

e Fear of Muslims has increased twofold in four years, reaching 60%, the arrival of

Syrian immigrants being clearly rejected.

Methodology

e National poll, representative for the adult and non-institutionalized population of Romania.
e Data were collected between 18 and 22 July 2016.

e Multi-stage cluster sample, with a probabilistic selection of persons.

e The sample was validated based on the INS 2009 data, as well as the 2002 population census.
e 800 interviews were collected via the CATI method.

e A 4% margin for error, on a 95% probability level.

NATIONAL SURVEY — JULY 2016 2



Final results — 800 cases

The Main Findings

Direction and perception of the economy

The direction the country is heading

NS/NR, 4%

The right direction,
34%

The wrong
direction, 62%

6% 20/ /50/"\340/0
T~

— —The right direction —@- The wrong direction
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How content are you in general with your
standard of living?

Extremely

. V tent, 5%
discontent, 21% ety conten !

Quite content, 48%

Quite discontent,
26%

60%
55%
50%

45%

40%
35%
30% — = Content -’- Discontent
25%

20%
Apr'15 Aug'15 Oct'15 Dec'15 Apr'l6 Tul'le
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60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

In your opinion, during the term of the Ciolos cabinet, has
Romania's economy improved, worsened or remained at the
same level as during the term of the previous cabinet?

53%

30%
14%

The economic  The economic  The economic

situation has situation has situation has
improved remained the worsened
same

3%
—
DK/DA

Comparatively, in December 2015, the opinion about the Ponta cabinet was the following:

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

In your opinion, during the term of the Ponta cabinet, has Romania's

economy improved, worsened or remained at the s

48%o

32%

18%

The economic The economic The economic
situation has situation has situation has
improved remained the same worsened
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Social capital, community and civic participation

Please tell me which of the following
statements fits best with what you believe
DK/DA, 1%

You can trust most

people, 7%

It's better to be
careful in relations

with people, 92%

Trust in national institutions

100%
90%

80% 3% 66%

70%

60% 490/0 480/0 380/

o * 32% 29% 540

30% 24 /0 130/ 0

20% I l . 0 10 / 0
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Trust in international institutions

100%
90%
80%

70%

wo 52%

50% 60/ 0 430/ 0

40%

. 26%

10%

10%

. ]

NATO The EU The USA The Republic of Russia

Moldova

The scale of social distance
(% of persons they would not want as neighbors)

72%

Homosexuals

Muslims 60%
Roma/Gypeis | 51"
Hungarians | 320
People of another race _ 24%

Jews 23%
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Association (% people who are members in an
organization...)

Charitable associations, helping the needy _ 8%
Trade unions or professional associations _ 8%
Cultural, education, arts, music, sport _ 70 /
associations 0
Civic associations promoting human rights, _ 59/
women's rights, ecology 0

Groups or political parties 4%

Present and potential level of volunteering

Religious or church associations -

Cooperatives, Mutual aid associations 1'10/0

Charitable associations, helping the needy _

Trade unions or professional associations . 1%

M Present

M Potential

Cultural, education, arts, music, sport -

associations

Civic associations promoting human I
rights, women's rights, ecology 0

Groups or political parties 1'0/0
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In your LOCALITY, are there conflicts between...

m 2016 m2012

Rich and poor people

Young and elderly people

0
People with education and people without _ 46%o

To which of the following categories do you feel
closer personally

m 2016 m2012

I 51%
e 56e

. 9%
People in the same region of the country 9%
R

People in the locality where you reside

I 31%,
I 2

I 9%
7

People in Romania

People in the European Union

DK/DA o
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Statements

I agree that people of the same sex in Romania,
forming a couple, can legally marry or enter a civil
partnership recognized by the state

DK/DA, 1%

Totally
disagree, 59%

Partially
disagree, 10%

I believe that the traditional family, based on the
marriage between a man and a woman is the most
important thing in a society, more important than

individual happiness
Totally

Parti auydisagree, 5%__ DK/DA, 0

disagree, 4%
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The Orthodox Church IS NOT very important in my

life
DK/DA, 3%

Totally
disagree, 47%

artially
disagree, 13%

The role of the Orthodox Church in Romanian
society should be higher than it currently is

Totally DK/DA, 2%
disagree, 13%

Partially
disagree, 7%
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It is better that in the country's leadership there is a
single determined leader rather than more people with
different ideas

DK/DA, 2%

Totally
disagree, 19%

Partially
disagree, 14%

60% agreed in
2012, compared to

65% in 2016
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Trust and political vote

Trust in leaders

100%
90%
80%

70% 540 / 5 50 /
S 44% )
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10%
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Interest in the elections

Voting participation

Totally Definitely
unintereste Probably NOT, 10%
o Very
d, 23% . NOT, 3%
interested, ?
31%
Probably
YES, 15%
Quite
unintereste
d, 17% Quite Definitely
interested, YES, 72%
29%
Voting intentions
0% 5% 10% 15% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%

eso - [ 41/

PNL

e I 7%
uss/r [ 5%
Aaoe [ 4%
oo [ 4%
uner [ 2%

Others - 6%
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Evolution
@ The new PNL (PNL+PDL) e PSD ALDE (PLLR+PC) e DR PMP e )\|]() esm——{NPR
45% 35%
10
41% 1%
40%
30%
35%
25%
30%
20%
25%
20%
15%
14%
15%
11% 11% 1%
10%
10%
5%
5%
0% 0%
June 2015 August  October November December January — February March 2016 April 2016 May 2016 July 2016
2015 2015 2015 2015 2016 2016
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Opinions about elections

To what extent are you content with the political
elections in Romania?
DK/DA, 1% To avery large
| extent, 7%

To alarge
extent, 11%

To a very
small extent,

12% content in 2012,
34%

compared to18% now

0 a small
extent, 47%

Which of the following statements is closest to
describing your feeling when you vote?

0
12%
()
66%

3%

2%

0
It is a loss of time . 60/0 m 2016
o 2012

8%

6%

DK/DA %
8%

I feel irritated

I feel nothing in particular
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Political participation

Normally, do you discuss politics with your friends?

DK/DA, 0

NO, 44%

YES, 56%

53% - DA,
in 2012

Would you feel comfortable to discuss about politics
with anyone or are there people with which you avoid
to discuss such issues?

2012

B | feel comfortable to discuss politics with anyone

m | feel comfortable to discuss politics with most people
B | feel comfortable to discuss politics with few people
B | feel uncomfortable discussing politics with people

DK/DA
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How would you rate your knowledge about the
following institutions?

56% in 2012, compared to 62% now

The Mayor's Office 23% 15%

The European Union

31% in 2012, compared to 35% now

Government and Parliament 42%

B Very good M Quite good M Quite weak B Very weak DK/DA

Generally speaking, how content or discontent are you
in regards to the evolution of democracy in our

country?
Very DK/DA, 0 Very content,
0
discontent, 3% .
24% Quite content,

17%

15% content in 2012,
compared to 20% now

disconte
56%
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To what extent do you believe people like you can
influence the important decisions taken for your
locality?

DK/DA, 2% To a very large
extent, 15%

To a very
small extent,

28% 31% influenced in 2012,
before the local elections,
as compared to 41% now,
after the elections

To a large
extent, 26%
To a small

extent, 29%

To what extent do you believe people like you can
influence the important decisions taken for your the
whole country?

DK/DA, 2% To a very large
extent, 16%

To a very 24% perceived their
influenced in 2012, before the

local elections, compared to
32% 29% now, after local elections

small extent,

To a large
extent, 13%

To a sma
extent, 37%
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I will read you a list of protest actions people can take part in.
I would like you to tell me whether you have taken part
already in such actions, or whether you are willing or under
any circumstances you will not take part in such actions

16% in 2012
37% %

Signing a petition
16% in 2012
48%

Taking part to legal demonstrations

3% in 2012

Taking part in a boycott 76%

x

2% in 2012
82% Yo

Occupying buildings or factories 1
3% in 2012
89%

Taking part in illegal strikes

B | have already taken part ~ M1 could take part M1 would not participate DK/DA

I will read you a list of actions people can take part in during
electoral campaigns. I will ask you to tell me if you have
already taken part in such actions, if you are willing to take
part or if you aren't, under any conditions willing to

participate

17% in 2012

e eacandninte
0

vote for a candidate
9% in 2012

Raising signatures for a candidate 54% /0

10% in 2012
Handing out fliers/ electoral materials for a . 67%
0

candidate, putting up posters
9% in 2012

Marches in support of the candidate 59% /o
4% in 2012

B | have already taken part W1 could take part ~ B 1 would not participate DK/DA

20
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Russia

I am very interested in the situation in Crimea
and in Ukraine

DK/DA, 5%

Totally agree,
18%

Totally
disagree, 31%

Partially
agree, 25%

Partially
disagree, 21%

The placement of the anti-missile shield at
Deveselu is a good thing

DK/DA, 8%

Totally agree,
35%

Totally
disagree, 21%

Partially
disagree, 11% rtially

agree, 25%
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I agree with Romania receiving Syrian refugees

DK/DA, 2% Totally agree,
| 6%

Partially
gree, 16%

Partially
disagree, 14%
Totally
disagree, 62%

I appreciate the actions of Vladimir Putin,
because he defends the Russians from foreign

threats
DK/DA, 7%
Totally agree,
28%
Totally
disagree, 29% — |
Partially Partially

disagree, 13% agree, 23%
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I am very concerned with the threats made by
Vladimir Putin

DK/DA, 3%

Totally agree,

26%
Totally
disagree, 31%
Partially Partlallz
disagree, 19% agree, 21%

Romania must improve its relations with Russia
and the two countries need to cooperate more in
the economic area

_ Totally DK/DA, 2%
disagree, 12%
Partially
disagree, 5%
Totally agree,
50%

Partially
agree, 31%
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It is important to help the Republic of Moldova
to get closer to the Western countries

Totally DK/DA, 4%
disagree, 10%

Partially
disagree, 6%

Totally agree,
53%

Partially
agree, 27%

It is essential that Romania becomes energy
independent, even by exploiting shale gas

DK/DA, 4%

Totally
disagree, 15%

Partially
disagree, 9% Totally agree,

54%

Partially
agree, 18%
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Even if we will not become energy-independent
very soon, it is better to look for renewable
sources of energy rather than exploit shale gas

Totally DK/DA, 4%
disagree, 9%

Partially
disagree, 3%

Partially

agree, 23% Totally agree,

61%

I am afraid Russia will attack Romania, as it has
done with Ukraine

DK/DA, 2%

Totally
disagree, 30%

Totally agree,
33%

Partially
disagree, 14%

Partially
agree, 21%
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I trust NATO countries to immediately help
Romania, if we are attacked by Russia

Totally DK/DA, 3%
disagree, 15%

Partially Totally agree,

disagree, 7% 46%
Partially
agree, 29%
NATO is stronger than Russia
Totally
disagree, 11%
Totally agree,
46%

Partially

disagree, 7%

Partially
agree, 23%
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The USA contributes positively to Romania's
security and prosperity

DK/DA, 10%

Totally
disagree, 11% Totally agree,
33%
Partially
disagree, 11%

a
agree, 35%
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STATEMENTS - SYNTHESIS

I am very interested in the situation in Crimea and in
Ukraine

The placement of the anti-missile shield at Deveselu
is a good thing

I agree with Romania receiving Syrian refugees

I appreciate the actions of Vladimir Putin, because he
defends the Russians from foreign threats

I am very concerned with the threats made by
Vladimir Putin

Romania must improve its relations with Russia and
the two countries need to cooperate more in the

economic area

It is important to help the Republic of Moldova to
get closer to the Western countries

It is essential that Romania becomes energy
independent, even by exploiting shale gas

Even if we will not become energy-independent very
soon, it is better to look for renewable sources of

energy rather than exploit shale-gas

I am afraid Russia will attack Romania, as it has done
with Ukraine

I trust NATO countries to immediately help
Romania, if we are attacked by Russia

NATO is stronger than Russia

The USA contributes positively to Romania's security
and prosperity

B Totally agree M Partially agree
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W Partially disagree

21% 31% 5%

1% 21% RO

14% 62% %o

29% 7%

13%

19% 31% %o

5% 12% ¢Q

6% 10%0 523
9% 15% @

3%09% ¥4

14% 30% %o

7% 15% ¥4

7% 11% WEX

11% 11% plXZs

25% 50% 75% 100%

B Totally disagree DK/DA
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Which of the following currently influences Romania most in
terms of...

Civil society and mass-media 25% 6% 32% 22%
Military 46% 10% 22% 1 14%
Economy 17% 3% 54% 14%

Culture 17% 6% 37% 15%

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

BmUSA ®Rusia B FEuropean Union Balkans B Neither DK/DA

Who would you prefer to influence Romania more in terms
of...

Civil society and mass-media 17% 3% 46% 13%
Military 31% 5% 36% 2 11%
Economy 19% 2% 49% 10%

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

EUSA ®Rusia B European Union ® Balkans M Neither = DK/DA
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Media consumption and socio-demographic data

In terms of politics, people talk about "left" and
"right". Generally speaking where would you place
yourself on the scale below?

50%

w2016 = 2012
45% i_ T |
40% | i
35% B0Yd
30% ' :
25%
20% 16%
. 12%
157 10% 10% 10% _{ 10%
10% !
% 20/0 b I b
M T | 6% 1 : 137 | 6% 1
0% = — ] 1 | | ]
Extreme Left  Center-left Center Center- Right Extreme NS/NR
left right right

How do you appreciate your family's current income?

0
It is " enough for t}le baSiC gOOdS -16/0 21%
0
It is enough only for the basic goods 33% »

It is enough for a decent living, but we cannot afford 31%
to buy more expensive goods 30%
We manage to buy some expensive goods, but while 10%
saving in other areas 6% m 2016
W 2012
We manage to buy everything we want, without any 5%
restrictions 2%

DK/DA F 5%
1%
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Internet connection in the
household

No, 32%

Yes, 68%

E-mail account

Yes, 48°
No, 52% cs, 48%

Facebook account

Yes, 47%
No, 53%

Emigrants from the

household
Yes, 22%

No, 78%
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Sources of info... (daily)

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

WATCH TV 76%
WATCH TV NEWS 67%
FOLLOW POLITICAL EVENTS FROM ANY
SOURCE
USE THE INTERNET
LISTEN TO THE RADIO

READ NEWS ON THE INTERNET

READ NEWSPAPERS

Sources of info about politics

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

TELEVISION -
BLOGS OR FACEBOOK -

PAPERS' OR TV STATIONS' WEBSITES
WRITTEN MEDIA (PRINTED NEWSPAPERS) .)

RADIO

m First source ™ Second source
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